# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Stuart J. Dean 12/13/2006					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	TenXc Wireless Inc.				
Street Address:	11 Hines Road, Suite 200				
City:	Ottawa, Ontario				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	K2K 2X1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number					
		12293			122924182
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(617)443-0004Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:617-443-9292Email:etrudell@bromsun.comCorrespondent Name:Jonathan C. LovelyAddress Line 1:Bromberg & Sunstein LLP, 125 Summer St.Address Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1618					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			3381B/101		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jonathan C. Lovely		
Total Attachments: 2 source=eet3381B101_AZ#page1.tif source=eet3381B101_AZ#page2.tif					

# CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

I, Stuart J. Dean, residing at 921 South Gower Drive, Kemptville, Ontario, Canada, (hereinafter the Inventor) hereby confirm that the attached assignment (hereinafter referred to as the Assignment) from myself to TenXc Wireless Inc. was executed on December 13, 2006 and thereby formally transferred as of that date, all the Inventor's worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the invention relating to Patch Radiator as described in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,540,219 filed March 17, 2006, to the Inventor's corresponding right to claim priority worldwide, including but not limited to International Application Serial No. PCT/CA2007/000385 filed March 9, 2007, and in any and all National Phase Applications derived therefrom as well as in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in any patent or patents which may issue for the said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, to the full end of the term for which the patents will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Inventor if this Assignment had not been made.

I hereby also confirm that all rights, titles and interests thereby transferred and hereby confirmed were at the time of execution of the Assignment, and remain effective as of December 13, 2006.

ONTARIPHIS 17 thay of DIRCHAMBER2008 SIGNED at . Dean ...declare that I was personally present and did see Vitness Name

Stuart J. Dean duly sign and execute the above confirmation.

(Signature of Witness

#### ASSIGNMENT

File No.: 19207P0004CA01 Patent Application

### WORLDWIDE Assignment

IN CONSIDERATION OF One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, paid to DEAN, Stuart J.

hereinafter referred to as the Inventor whose full post office address is 921 South Gower Drive, Kemptville, Ontario, KOG 1JO, (CA), the said Inventor assign to

#### TenXc Wireless Inc.

whose full post office address is 11 Hines Road, Suite 200, Ottawa, Ontario, X2X 2X1, (CA) all his right, title, and interest for Canada in and to the invention relating to

### PATCH RADIATOR

as described in the Application filed March 17, 2006 and given Application No. 2,540,219 for such invention and to all the inventor's corresponding right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the said Application, and to all rights arising from this invention in Canada, to the inventor's corresponding right to claim priority worldwide, and in any patent or patents which may issue for the said invention.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby authorizes the firm of SHAPIRO COHEN whose full post office address in Canada is 112 Kent Street, Suite 2001, P.O. Box 3440, Station "D", Ottawa, Ontario KIP 6P1, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal.

SIGNED AT 13dh day of this ASELETT J. DEAN Witness

# PATENT REEL: 022063 FRAME: 0185

**RECORDED: 01/06/2009**